CONVERSATIONS WITH FRIENDS
EPISODE TWO
by
Mark O'Halloran
Based on the novel
CONVERSATIONS WITH FRIENDS by Sally Rooney
Developed with the assistance of BBC Drama
29.05.21

No. How are things inside?
BOBBI
Funny.
(she’s leaving)
Join us when you’re ready.
FRANCES
Sure.
Frances stays and refocuses on the conversation.
INT. BATHROOM, NICK AND MELISSA’S HOUSE. NIGHT. SD10.8 8
FRANCES is in the upstairs bathroom. She is washing her
hands. She dries them. She sees her reflection in the mirror.
INT. HALLWAY, NICK AND MELISSA’S HOUSE. NIGHT. SD10.9 9
FRANCES exits the bathroom. The sound of the party still
heard but she is alone in the hallway. She sees a door ajar
and goes towards it.
INT. NICK’S ROOM, NICK AND MELISSA’S HOUSE. NIGHT. SD10.10 10
The open door to a bedroom. FRANCES has arrived and sees in.
Over by the window she sees NICK. He’s smoking a joint alone.
He is holding a beer as well. She stands there unsure and
then -

Yes.
She leans forward and kisses him. His hand touches her waist.
The kiss might consume them both but he then draws away. A
breathlessness holds. They are still desperately close. He
looks down.
NICK
Frances.
FRANCES
Sorry.
NICK
It’s just -
FRANCES
I’ll go.
Frances leaves, trying to put a face together as she does so.
Nick is left stoned and confused at what has just happened.
INT. KITCHEN, NICK AND MELISSA’S HOUSE. NIGHT. SD10.11 11
FRANCES is in the kitchen. Her heart is beating quickly. She
pours herself a drink and takes a big hit, then breathes
deeply.
Frances looks across the room and sees MELISSA laughing with
a group of friends,  telling a story animatedly. She’s
smiling and looks happy, glowing.
INT. NICK AND MELISSA’S HOUSE. A LITTLE LATER. SD10.11A 11A
FRANCES is moving through the party, aware of being a little
drunk, not knowing quite what to do with herself. She is half
dTchen. Her heart i ing to p4mr
h0ts ie9rt to dopdhaltemHfDwu2rdopHfDwu2rTm

time?
FRANCES
I am. Thank you. Again.
MELISSA
I was just going to grab a smoke if
you want to join -
FRANCES
Um, no thanks - I don’t...I was
just looking for Bobbi actually.
MELISSA
Sure - I think I saw her in the
kitchen -
FRANCES
Thanks. I’ll see you in a bit.
Melissa moves to go outside. FRANCES is very still.
INT. NICK AND MELISSA’S KITCHEN. NIGHT. SD10.12 12
FRANCES finds BOBBI who is thoroughly enjoying herself with a
small group of people. Frances is still in a little shock
over what has just happened.
FRANCES

Okay. I’m going to stick around.
FRANCES
Enjoy.
Conversations with Friends  Ep2     29.05.21                8.
BOBBI
I’ll call you.
FRANCES
Night.
Frances walks away. Bobbi briefly glances at Frances’ exit.
She is probably a little annoyed at how distant Frances has
been, but not annoyed enough to challenge that behaviour.
Bobbi turns back to the party.
INT. DART. - NIGHT SD1013 13
FRANCES sits on the DART. Cant quite believe what just
happened with Nick.
INT. FRANCES' APARTMENT, DUBLIN. MORNING. SD11.14 14
FRANCES is lying in her bed, awake.
INT. PHARMACY, DUBLIN. MORNING. SD1114A 14A
FRANCES is in the PHARMACY picking up a few things. She has a
small overnight bag with her.
EXT. HEUSTON STATION, DUBLIN. MORNING. SD11.15 15
FRANCES is entering a big railway station by the river with
her overnight bag.
INT. TRAIN. MORNING. SD11.16 16
FRANCES is on a train travelling across the country. There is
a manuscript from her work on the table in front of her that
PAULA
You’re alive.
FRANCES
Hello.
PAULA
I was half afraid I wouldn’t
recognise you.
FRANCES
You’re looking well.
PAULA
Am I? Get in.
Frances goes around to the passenger side and gets in. They
drive off. Frances checks her phone - nothing.
INT. CAR. DAY. SD11.19 19
FRANCES and PAULA are driving through the town on the way to
Paula’s house.
Frances smiles at her mother who smiles back at her.
Frances then looks out at the passing town.
EXT. GARDEN, PAULA’S HOUSE. LATE AFTERNOON. SD11.20 20
FRANCES and PAULA are in the back garden of Paula’s tidy
house. They are drinking white wine together. Paula is
coaxing information out of her daughter. Frances is a little
hungover still and less than forthcoming.

They’re quiet for a moment.
PAULA
How’s Bobbi getting on?
FRANCES
She’s fine.
PAULA
Has she got a job lined up?
FRANCES
She’s volunteering. Teaching
English.
PAULA
Well, good for her.
Frances looks down at her arms in the bright sun. She rubs a
Frances goes inside to the house to get sun cream. Paula
stays sitting.
INT. KITCHEN, PAULA’S HOUSE. DAY. SD11.21 21
FRANCES is applying sun cream to her arms and to her neck. As
she does this she looks out at Paula who is sitting in the
sun with her eyes closed.
Frances wipes her hands and takes out her phone, checks for
messages. Nothing new from Nick.
INT. KITCHEN/DINING ROOM PAULA’S HOUSE. EVENING. SD11.22 22
FRANCES and PAULA are at a small dinner table eating. Frances
rubs her head lightly.
PAULA
Your hangover still at you?

FRANCES
Monkstown. Just up from the sea-
front.
PAULA
That’s not like you to get carried
away by posh houses.
FRANCES
I wasn’t getting carried away.
Paula gives her a look.
FRANCES (CONT’D)
I was just telling you what I
thought of it.
PAULA
I see.
Frances is a little annoyed.
INT. KITCHEN/DINING ROOM, PAULA’S HOUSE. EVENING. SD11.23 23
PAULA and FRANCES have cleared up after her dinner. Frances
is putting her summer jacket on. She looks tired and a little
tense.
FRANCES
I’m off.
Frances kisses her mother.
PAULA
Take care on the road.
FRANCES
I will.
Conversations with Friends  Ep2     29.05.21                13.
EXT. BALLINASCAUL TOWN. EVENING. SD11.24 24
In the fading evening light, FRANCES walks through the town
towards her father’s house. The sun is setting and Frances is
not really in much of a hurry. She passes the river and its
weir. She halts. It is clear that she is tense. She can feel
a headache coming on and she presses her hand to her temple.
A passing woman looks at her. There is a strangeness to
Frances’ behaviour here. She becomes aware and presses on.
She finally reaches her father’s place. It is a respectable,
house on the edge of town. She approaches the front door.
Frances tries the bell and she waits. There is no answer. She
tries again and then turns the handle and the door opens. She
steps inside.
INT. HALLWAY, DENNIS’ HOUSE, BALLINASCAUL. EVENING. SD11.25 25
The hallway is nondescript. Carpet tiles on the floor and
magnolia colouring. It is not particularly tidy. A bicycle
clutters it.
FRANCES

Hi.
DENNIS
I wasn’t expecting you.
FRANCES
I only arrived down today. Sorry. I
should have rung.
DENNIS
I’m about to eat. Come in.
(leading the way)
I didn’t quite hear the door. The
telly inside is on.
Conversations with Friends  Ep2     29.05.21                14.
FRANCES
You’re fine.
She follows after him.
INT. KITCHEN, DENNIS’ HOUSE, BALLINASCAUL. EVENING. SD11.26 26
The kitchen is untidy. The sink filled with dishes and a
dustbin that’s beginning to spill over. It is how DENNIS
lives. He is taking a ready meal out of the microwave.
FRANCES is still standing and has her jacket on.

FRANCES
I’ve work lined up so I should be
fine.
DENNIS
There’s no problem. I’ll lodge it
to your account tonight.
FRANCES
Thanks.
DENNIS
See you so.
FRANCES
Bye.
She goes. Her father feels that he’s failed in this exchange
somehow and this cuts into him.
Conversations with Friends  Ep2     29.05.21                17.
EXT. RIVERSIDE, BALLINASCAUL. LATE EVENING. SD11.29 29
FRANCES is walking home from Dennis’ house and has stopped by
the river. She watches the broiling tumult of the water
falling through the weir in the fading light.
INT. PAULA'S HOUSE. NIGHT. SD11.30 30
FRANCES has returned home. PAULA is on the sofa watching a
current affairs program on TV. Frances sits down beside her
mother.
PAULA

A brief moment and then types.
Frances: My fault for kissing you.
She places her phone aside and a replyick.
Frances: Do you often kiss girls at parties?
Nick: since i’ve been married, never. although I think that
might make it worse.
Frances: Well. I should be honoured then.
Her mother playfully swipes her with a cushion.
PAULA
Frances!
FRANCES
Sorry.
Frances puts the phone down. She has been energised by these
messages.
C/U: Frances’ face, the light flickering across her face.
OMITTED31 31
OMITTED32 32
OMITTED33 33
OMITTED34 34
EXT. DUBLIN STREET. EARLY AFTERNOON. SD12.34A 34A
FRANCES is back in Dublin. She is walking towards her
apartment.
INT. KITCHEN, FRANCES' APARTMENT. LATE AFTERNOON. SD12.35 35
FRANCES is making some simple food. Her phone rings. She sees
who’s calling. It is BOBBI. Frances answers.
FRANCES
Hey.
OMITTED36 36
INT. BAR VENUE. EARLY NIGHT. SD12.37 37
FRANCES and BOBBI are in a small ‘backstage’ area waiting to
go on and perform. The noise of the bar can be heard. There
is a small crowd in attendance. Bobbi is happy and excited.
She is bursting to tell her secret.

BOBBI
We texted. She thinks it’s funny.
FRANCES
Right.
A brief silence. Bobbi looks at Frances. Frances might be
about to tell Bobbi about kissing Nick.
BOBBI
What?
FRANCES
Nothing.
Bobbi looks at Frances again.
BOBBI
(teasing)
Are you pissed off with me?
We hear applause as the act on stage starts to wind up.
INT. BAR VENUE. NIGHT. SD12.38 38
FRANCES and BOBBI are on stage performing. The young crowd
are appreciative and laughing or clapping in the right
places. Bobbi is enjoying herself. They come to the end of
the particular piece they are performing and the crowd claps